

---

No. 13-16359

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**JAMES GRINOLS; ROBERT ODDEN; EDWARD NOONAN;  
KEITH JUDD; THOMAS GREGORY MACLERAN,**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

**ELECTORAL COLLEGE; PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE;  
GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA; SECRETARY OF STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA; U.S. CONGRESS; BARACK OBAMA,**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
D.C. No. 2:12-cv-02997 MCE/DAD

---

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

BENJAMIN B. WAGNER  
United States Attorney  
EDWARD A. OLSEN  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Eastern District of California  
501 I Street, Suite 10-100  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 554-2821  
Attorneys for Federal  
Defendants-Appellees

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Complaint.....	3
B. Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order .....	6
C. The Amended Complaint .....	8
D. The District Court’s Order of Dismissal .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. Plaintiffs-Appellants Lacked Standing to Sue .....	14
C. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Claims Were Moot .....	26
D. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Claims Were Barred by the Political Question Doctrine.....	31
E. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Claims Against Congress Were Barred by the Speech or Debate Clause.....	38
F. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Miscellaneous Arguments Lack Merit .....	42
1. The District Court Did Not Ignore “The Precedents” .....	42

a. <i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> .....	42
b. <i>Cleaver v. Jordan</i> .....	44
c. <i>Peace and Freedom Party v. Bowen</i> .....	45
2. Representation of the Electoral College and Congress .....	46
3. The District Court’s Authority to Issue Declaratory Relief .....	48
4. “Part 2” of Amended Complaint .....	50
5. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Witnesses.....	52
6. Whether Barack Obama Exists as a Legal Entity .....	53
7. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Request for Default Judgment .....	53
8. 5 U.S.C. § 3328.....	55
CONCLUSION .....	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</u> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	29
<u>Ankeny v. Governor of Indiana</u> , 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<u>Annamarie ? Last Name Uncertain v. Electors for Kentucky</u> , 2012 WL 5398565 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 5, 2012) .....	20
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	31, 32
<u>Barnett v. Obama</u> , 2009 WL 3861788 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2009) .....	8
<u>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</u> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929) .....	37
<u>Berg v. Obama</u> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	7, 19
<u>Berg v. Obama</u> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<u>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</u> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	41
<u>Burroughs v. United States</u> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	48

<u>Cleaver v. Jordan</u> , 393 U.S. 810 (1968) .....	45
<u>Clinton v. Jones</u> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	49
<u>Cohen v. Obama</u> , 2008 WL 5191864 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2008) .....	20
<u>Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Assoc.</u> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	37
<u>Cook v. Good</u> , 2009 WL 2163535 (M.D. Ga. July 16, 2009) .....	8
<u>Corrie v. Caterpillar</u> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<u>Doe v. McMillan</u> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	39, 40
<u>Drake v. Obama</u> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<u>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</u> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	39, 40
<u>Fairchild v. Hughes</u> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922) .....	17
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Bergland</u> , 576 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	26
<u>Fulani v. Hogsett</u> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	42, 44

Gottlieb v. Federal Election Commission,  
143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 25

Gravel v. United States,  
408 U.S. 606 (1972) ..... passim

Hollander v. McCain,  
566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008) ..... 19, 21, 26

Hollister v. Soetoro,  
601 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7

Hollman v. United States Electoral College,  
2009 WL 1114146 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 24, 2009) ..... 47

Jones v. Bush,  
122 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2000) ..... 19

Kercher v. Obama,  
669 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 18

Kerchner v. Obama,  
612 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 7, 18

Keyes v. Bowen,  
117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 8, 37, 46

Lance v. Coffman,  
549 U.S. 437(2007) ..... 16

Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990) ..... 27

Lewis v. Lynn,  
236 F.3d 766 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 54, 55

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... passim

<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	31
<u>Maya v. Centex Corp.</u> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<u>Metzenbaum v. FERC</u> , 675 F.2d 1282(D.C. Cir. 1982).....	37
<u>Murphy v. Hunt</u> , 455 U.S. 478(1982) .....	27
<u>Newdow v. Bush</u> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005).....	29
<u>Nixon v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	37
<u>No GWEN Alliance of Lane County, Inc. v. Aldridge</u> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<u>Nw. Acceptance Corp. v. Lynnwood Equip., Inc.</u> , 841 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<u>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon</u> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 31
<u>Paige v. Vermont</u> , 2013 Vt. 105 (2013) .....	29
<u>Peace &amp; Freedom Party v. Bowen</u> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 905 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	45
<u>Preiser v. Newkirk</u> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	26

Rhodes v. MacDonald,  
 2009 WL 2997605 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 16, 2009).....8

Riethmiller v. Electors for New Jersey,  
 2013 WL 1501868 (D.N.J. Apr. 11, 2013) ..... 19

Robinson v. Bowen,  
 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 26, 34, 35, 36

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,  
 418 U.S. 208 (1974) ..... 16, 17

Schmidt v. Tacoma Police Dep't,  
 2011 WL 247322 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 25, 2011) ..... 54

Sibley v. Alexander,  
 916 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18, 24

Sibley v. Obama,  
 866 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 24

Sibley v. Obama,  
 2012 WL 6603088 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 6, 2012) ..... 24

Sibley v. Obama,  
 2012 WL 6625813 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2012),..... 19

St. Claire v. City of Chico,  
 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,  
 523 U.S 83 (1998) ..... 53

Steffel v. Thompson,  
 415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 26

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,  
 446 U.S. 719 (1980) ..... 41



<u>Taitz v. Astrue,</u> 806 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<u>Taitz v. Obama,</u> 707 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	8
<u>Taitz v. Ruemmler,</u> 2011 WL 4916936 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2011) .....	7
<u>Tenney v. Brandhove,</u> 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	39
<u>United Investors Life Ins. v. Waddell &amp; Reed, Inc.,</u> 360 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	49
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 816 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	49
<u>United States v. Renzi,</u> 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	39
<u>United States v. Richardson,</u> 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	17
<u>United States v. White,</u> 454 F.2d 435 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	51
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	16
<u>Wrotnowski v. Bysiewicz,</u> 958 A.2d 709 (Conn. 2008) .....	7

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 15..... passim  
3 U.S.C. § 6..... 27  
3 U.S.C. §§ 7-8..... 27  
3 U.S.C. §§ 9-11..... 28  
5 U.S.C. § 3328..... 55, 56  
5 U.S.C. § 3328(a)(2) ..... 56  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 43

U.S. Const. amend. XII..... 40  
U.S. Const. amend. XX ..... 35

U.S. Const. Art. 1 ..... 13, 38

California Elections Code § 2150..... 1, 2, 9, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) ..... 54  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 14, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 2682 ..... 55

Beverly L. Ross & William Josephson,  
The Electoral College and the Popular Vote,  
121 J.L. & Pol. 665 (1996)..... 36
